NCC-046845-20 asylum-seeking children Section 95 or Section 4 support

Dear Requester,

Request for Information: Ref: NCC-046845-20

Thank you for your request for information relating to asylum-seeking children in receipt of Section 95 or Section 4 support..

Nottinghamshire County Council does not have responsibility for asylum-seeking children in receipt of Section 95 or Section 4 support. and, therefore, we do not hold this information. However we have located a link to the GOV website that may be of help in the interim; https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/285216/29588-Table_1.pd

The district and borough councils and the city council will hold this information. You may have contacted these councils already in connection with your request, but if not, their contact details are below:

Ashfield District Council: foi@ashfield.gov.uk

Bassetlaw District Council: FOIrequests@bassetlaw.gov.uk

Broxtowe Borough Council: foi@broxtowe.gov.uk
Gedling Borough Council: inforequest@gedling.gov.uk
Mansfield District Council: mdcfoi@ashfield.gov.uk
Newark & Sherwood District: freedom@nsdc.info

Rushcliffe Borough Council: customerservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk
Nottingham City Council: informationrights@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,

Freedom of Information Act Complaints and Information Team Chief Executives Department Nottinghamshire County Council

The Council is committed to protecting your privacy and ensuring all personal information is kept confidential and safe. For more details see our general and service specific privacy notices at: https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/global-content/privacy

Nottinghamshire County Council, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham NG2 7QP

Dear Nottinghamshire County Council,

I would like to make a request under the Freedom of Information Act regarding asylum-seeking children in receipt of Section 95 or Section 4 support.

In 2017, 2018 and 2019*, how many children residing in your local authority were in receipt of Section 95 or Section 4 support?

In 2017, 2018 and 2019*, how many children in receipt of Section 95 or Section 4 support were placed in a(n):

- Mainstream academy or free school
- o LA mainstream school
- Special school (including LA schools, academies, free schools and non-maintained schools)
- o (Ofsted-)registered alternative provision (including Pupil Referral Units)
- o Un-(Ofsted-)registered alternative provision
- o Independent school
- Further education institution
- Other (please specify)?

In 2017, 2018 and 2019*, how many children in receipt of Section 95 or Section 4 support were placed in a school within 20 days?

In 2017, 2018 and 2019*, how many children in receipt of Section 95 or Section 4 support waited for more than 3 months before being placed in a school?

*We would prefer that annual figures are reported on a calendar year basis (1 January-31 December), but if this is not possible please use whichever annual breakdown you have available and specify what the breakdown is.

[If you are not able to provide estimates of the number of children on Section 95 or Section 4 support in this way, then please report the following instead:

In 2017, 2018 and 2019*, how many children arriving in your local authority (for whatever reason) that year were placed in a(n):

- Mainstream academy or free school
- LA mainstream school
- Special school (including LA schools, academies, free schools and non-maintained schools)
- o (Ofsted-)registered alternative provision (including Pupil Referral Units)
- Un-(Ofsted-)registered alternative provision
- Independent school
- o Further education institution
- Other (please specify)

In 2017, 2018 and 2019*, how many children arriving in the local authority (for whatever reason) that year were placed in a school within 20 days?

In 2017, 2018 and 2019*, how many children arriving in the local authority (for whatever reason) that year waited for more than 3 months before being placed in a school?] I look forward to hearing from you.

Best wishes,